Public Document Pack

Gareth Owens LL.B Barrister/Bargyfreithiwr
Chief Officer (Governance)
Prif Swyddog (LIywodraethu)

Cf‘;ﬁm fI'

-Sl.r Y F . Int Contact Officer:
Flintshire Ceri Shotton 01352 702305
COUNTY COUNCI ceri.shotton@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Clir Helen Brown (Chair)

Councillors: Ray Hughes, Linda Thew, Pam Banks, Gillian Brockley, Tina Claydon,
Geoff Collett, Rosetta Dolphin, David Evans, Dennis Hutchinson, Kevin Rush and
Dale Selvester

21 September 2022
Dear Sir/Madam
NOTICE OF HYBRID MEETING

COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
TUESDAY, 27TH SEPTEMBER, 2022 at 10.00 AM

Yours faithfully

o

Steven Goodrum
Democratic Services Manager

Please note: Attendance at this meeting is either in person in the Council Chamber,
Flintshire County Council, County Hall, Mold, Flintshire or on a virtual basis.

The meeting will be live streamed onto the Council’s website. The live streaming will
stop when any confidential items are considered. A recording of the meeting will also
be available, shortly after the meeting at https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

If you have any queries regarding this, please contact a member of the Democratic
Services Team on 01352 702345.



https://flintshire.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

AGENDA

APOLOGIES
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING
DECLARATIONS)

Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

MINUTES (Pages 5 - 10)

Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held
on 6 July, 2022.

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING (Pages 11 -
26)

Report of Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and to
inform the Committee of progress against actions from
previous meetings.

STRATEGIC HOUSING AND REGENERATION PROGRAMME (SHARP)
(Pages 27 - 50)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for
Housing and Regeneration

Purpose: To provide an update on the Strategic Housing and
Regeneration Programme (SHARP).

VOID MANAGEMENT (Pages 51 - 62)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for
Housing and Regeneration

Purpose: To provide an update to the Committee on Void properties and
the work undertaken to bring the properties back into use.

RAPID REHOUSING (Pages 63 - 80)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for
Housing and Regeneration

Purpose: To provide the Committee with information on the Rapid
Rehousing approach.

2



8 DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT (Pages 81 - 112)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Communities) - Cabinet Member for
Housing and Regeneration

Purpose: To provide the Committee with an update on the Disabled
Facilities Grant Policy.

9  COUNCIL PLAN 2022/23 TIMELINE REVIEW (Pages 113 - 118)

Report of Chief Executive - Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for
Education, Welsh Language, Culture and Leisure

Purpose: To review timelines for Council Plan 22/23 following request
from County Council in July.

Please note that there may be a 10 minute adjournment of this meeting if it
lasts longer than two hours



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

COMMUNITY HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
6 JULY 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a hybrid meeting on Wednesday, 6 July
2022

PRESENT: Councillor Helen Brown (Chair)
Councillors: Pam Banks, Tina Claydon, Geoff Collett, David Evans, Kevin Rush and
Dale Selvester

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillors: Bernie Attridge (for Andy Hughes) and Rob Davies (for
Dennis Hutchinson)

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Sean Bibby (Cabinet Member for Housing and
Regeneration); Councillor Dave Hughes (Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet
Member for Streetscene and the Regional Transport Strategy); Councillor Paul Johnson
(Cabinet Member for Finance, Inclusion, Resilient Communities including Social Value
and Procurement); Councillor Billy Mullin (Cabinet Member for Governance and
Corporate Services including Health and Safety and Human Resources); Chief
Executive; Chief Officer (Housing & Communities); Service Manager — Housing &
Prevention; Service Manager - Revenues and Procurement; Senior Manager - Housing
& Asset Management; Principal Accountant and Strategic Finance Manager
(Commercial & Housing)

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and
Electoral Services Officer

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

Councillors Bernie Attridge, Pam Banks, Helen Brown and Rob Davies declared
a personal interest on the Welfare Reform Update/Housing Rent Income (agenda item
7) as they had each received the eligible payment as part of the Cost of Living Support
Scheme.

MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on 7 June 2022 were approved, as moved
and seconded by Councillor Geoff Collett and Councillor Kevin Rush.

RESOLVED:
That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair

FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work
Programme for consideration. She outlined the items that had been added to the
Forward Work Programme in consultation with the Chair and relevant officers since the
last meeting.

Page 5



Following a question from Councillor Bernie Attridge, it was agreed that a report
on the Tenants Federation would be brought to the Committee at a later date.

It was also agreed that the report on Estate Management and Anti-Social
Behaviour, due to be presented to the Committee in December 2022, be split into 2
separate reports as follows: -

e Estate Management — to outline what is being done by the Council and how this
would impact positively/negatively on tenants. Councillor Bernie Attridge requested
that the report provide information on estate clear ups and walkabouts to ensure
consistency across the County.

¢ Anti-Social Behaviour — to update Members on the Policy and to outline any
proposed changes to the Policy.

The recommendations outlined within the report were moved by Councillor Bernie
Attridge and seconded by Councillor Dale Selvester.

RESOLVED:

(@)  That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the need

arises

TERMS OF REFERENCE

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented a report on proposed
amendments to the Committee’s terms of reference to align with changes to portfolio
service areas. The proposals were to move the Capital Programme and Assets,
together with NEWydd Catering & Cleaning to the Corporate Resources Overview &
Scrutiny Committee remit which would provide that Committee with oversight of the
complete Community Asset Programme.

Councillor Bernie Attridge asked if Housing Programmes covered private sector
homes. The Chief Executive explained that new builds as part of the Strategic Housing
and Regeneration Programme (SHARP) would be reported to the Environment &
Economy Overview & Scrutiny Committee. The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator advised
that where a matter for consideration by an Overview and Scrutiny Committee fell within
the remit of one or more other Overview and Scrutiny Committee, it would be possible
for Members of both Committees to take part in consideration of a relevant report.

The recommendation outlined within the report was moved by Councillor Bernie
Attridge and seconded by Councillor Dale Selvester.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee support the proposed amendments to its terms of reference as set
out in Appendix 2 of the report.

Page 6



10.

11.

COMMUNAL HEATING CHARGES

The Chief Executive presented a report which provided information on proposed
communal heating charges at council properties with communal heating schemes. The
p
[...]
 Housing First was not a physical entity but
rather a process and went on to explain the pockets of funding, and how properties can
be purchased when the opportunities arose.

It was agreed that on the customer satisfaction data for the Housing Register
Service, The Housing & Prevention Senior Manager said that a report would be
presented to the Committee in due course, on the outcome of the survey and how the
Service was addressing and better understanding the data.

Page 9



13.

In response to a question from Councillor Attridge on the houses built at Maes
Gwern, the Senior Manager - Housing & Asset Management explained that the
development was due to be completed in August/September. He added that 10
properties were of equity shares and explained that if they were not sold, they would go
out to the open market.

Councillor Attridge said that he had a number of further questions on the
information contained within the report and it was agreed that he submit them to the
relevant officers for a response following the meeting.

Councillor Pamela Banks raised concern around Members not being updated on
issues within their ward. The Chief Executive advised that if Members were aware of
any issues within their ward that they should contact the relevant officer.

The recommendation outlined within the report was moved by Councillor Geoff
Collett and seconded by Councillor Bernie Attridge.

RESOLVED:
That the report be noted.

MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

None.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 11.45 am)

Page 10



Agenda Item 4

Sir y Fflint
"E!m!o%!z.ire

COMMUNITY HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Monday 27t September, 2022

Report Subject Forward Work Programme and Action Tracking

Report Author Community Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny
Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members. By
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues. A copy of the Forward Work
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward
Work Programme for the Community Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny
Committee.

The report also shows actions arising from previous meetings of the Community
Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny Committee and the progress made in
completing them. Any outstanding actions will be continued to be reported to the
Committee as shown in Appendix 2.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as
the need arises.

3 That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the
outstanding actions.

Page 11



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION
TRACKING

1.01

Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number
of sources. Members can suggest topics for review by Overview &
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council
or Chief Officers. Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02

In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of
significance’ to be applied. This can be achieved by asking a range of
questions as follows:

Will the review contribute to the Council’s priorities and/or objectives?
Is it an area of major change or risk?

Are there issues of concern in performance?

Is there new Government guidance of legislation?

Is it prompted by the work carried out b
[...]
management
in voids turnaround and letting times. With agile working being
promoted I'm interested to know if this has affected the KPI's at all.

Clir Marion Bateman

Garage Sites

Some years ago, | attended a Housing Workshop where the possibility
of removing some garages and using the sites to build new housing
stock was debated.

We all know the great shortage and the even greater need for
bungalows in Flintshire. Can these garage sites be looked at again
with a view to, perhaps, easing the shortfall?

In my ward there are at least 3 garage plots that are not being used to
house vehicles and many are in a state of disrepair.




Agenda Iltem 5

Sir y Fflint
("E!En!g!z.!re

COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Tuesday 27t September, 2022

Report Subject Strategic Housing and Regeneration Programme
(SHARP)

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration

Report Author Chief Officer (Housing and Communities)

Type of Report Strategic

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The report aims to inform members of the progress of SHARP six years in and to
set the strategy for new affordable homes for the next five years. The Council
entered into a five year partnership with Wates to help develop new council
housing in 2016 and to date have delivered 149 new council homes, 173 NEW
Homes properties, the Maes Gwern development and further 77 in the pipeline.

The report updates the situation since last reported in February 2021, outlines
progress under the new welsh procurement framework partnership and also the
net zero carbon working group, highlights changes in the WG new build

priorities, the new funding regime and its implications for Flintshire and NEW
Homes. It also suggests an outline programme for further development for the next
five years.

The report also covers changes to the criterion for registration with Tai Teg, the
regional affordable housing provider.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Community, Housing and Assets, Overview and Scrutiny Committee to
note progress with SHARP to date.

2 Community, Housing and Assets, Overview and Scrutiny Committee to
note the changes in WG funding for social housing

Page 27



3 Community, Housing and Assets, Overview and Scrutiny Committee to
note the changes to the criterion for registration with Tai Teg for affordable
rented housing

4 Community, Housing and Assets, Overview and Scrutiny Committee to
note the outline development programme SHARP 2

5 Community, Housing and Assets, Overview and Scrutiny Committee to

support the re-allocation of £121K budget for scheme investigation and
feasibility works to support new delivery routes.

REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING THE STRATEGIC HOUSING AND REGENERATION
PROGRAMME (SHARP)

1.01

The Welsh Government’s ‘Prosperity for All: the national strategy’
recognises the central importance of affordable homes, and the role which
housing plays in society. In recent times, both the Council and stakeholder
partners have stepped in to address the impact of many families struggling
to afford food during lockdown the devastation caused by repeat flooding
and the impact of the COVID-19 outbreak. All of this work has taken place
while continuing with the ever-present challenges of delivering social and
affordable housing, high quality care and support services and activity to,
or regenerate local communities.

1.02

Flintshire was one of the first local authorities in Wales to re-commence
building social and affordable housing through its Strategic Housing And
Regeneration programme (SHARP) with the aim of delivering up to 500
new Council Social Rented and Affordable Rented properties over a five
year period, along with a number of broader economic and regeneration
strategic priorities. The Council is working with Wates Construction under
a strategic partnership relationship as defined within the Overarching
Agreement for SHARP dated 29t April 2016.

Welsh Government SHG

1.03

The Welsh Government (WG) have embarked upon an am
[...]


Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 6

Sir y Fflint
."E!En!o%!z.!re

COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Tuesday 27t September 2022
Report Subject Void Management
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration
Report Author Chief Officer (Housing and Communities)
Type of Report Operational
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

The purpose of this report is to provide an update on voids management and
delivery.

The Housing and Assets Service housing stock consists of circa 7,300 properties.
The service refurbishes an average 550 empty properties annually, with works
varying from minor to major general maintenance and repair works.

The Housing and Revenue account is a ring fenced account derived from rental
income in the main and Welsh Government funding.

The average age of the Councils housing stock is considered to be some of the
oldest in the United Kingdom and they are also considerably older than many
nearby Local Housing Associations housing stock. As a result, there are many
challenges and obstacles that arise when completing refurbishment and capital
investment works to these older properties.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Community, Housing and Assets, Overview and Scrutiny Committee note
the increasing pressures and challenges impacting on service delivery
across the Housing and Communities Portfolio

2 Community, Housing and Assets, Overview and Scrutiny Committee to
support the proposals for addressing the challenges identified

Page 51



REPORT DETAIL

1.00

EXPLAINING VOIDS MANAGEMENT

1.01

Background

Empty properties or voids happen when a tenant leaves one of our Council
owned housing units. It creates an opportunity to review, modernise and
reoccupy and has a number of cross cutting service links through Housing
Management, from the receipt of the void by housing management, the
refurbishment of the void to prepare it for reoccupation and the re-letting of
the property to those on the General
[...]
rities and one or more economic operators.
These frameworks have Contractors, Consultants and Suppliers that have
been successful in joining the specific work categories.

The Council often uses these frameworks to procure works that have
already gone through a tender process in line with OJEU and can be
utilised to procure works or services.

They are often the most economic advantage in terms of value for money
and local training provision.

HRA: The Housing Revenue Account is a ring fenced account derived from
rental income and in the main, Welsh Government funding.

Components: A part or element such as an assets amenities (Kitchen
Bathroom, Boiler, Roof, Windows, Doors etc.)

Page 60




T9 abed




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 7

Sir y Fflint
."E!En!o%!z.!re

COMMUNITY, HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
Date of Meeting Tuesday 27t September 2022
Report Subject Rapid Rehousing
Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Housing and Regeneration
Report Author Chief Officer, Housing and Communities
Type of Report Strategic
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides an introduction and overview of principles of Rapid
Rehousing. Local Authorities are required to develop Rapid Rehousing Transition
Plans in order to demonstrate how they will move towards a new approach to
prevention and relieving homelessness. The paper also identifies a number of
priority areas that have been identified whilst developing the Rapid Rehousing
Transition Plan that Flintshire County Council and its partners will need to
overcome as it seeks to deliver a transformation in homeless prevention and
statutory homelessness services.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Community, Housing and Assets, Overview and Scrutiny Committee note
the report and the principles of Rapid Rehousing and provide any comments
or observations.

Page 63



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING RAPID REHOUSING

1.01

Background to Rapid Rehousing

The Welsh Government has recently published its Ending Homeles
[...]
andatory
duty on Local Authorities to provide Disabled Facilities Grants (DFG). The grant is
available for adapting or providing facilities for a disabled person in a dwelling.

Due to the current climate since Brexit and Covid19, there has been an increase in
costs in the construction industry. Although a new Discretionary Policy was
developed last year it has been recognised that a review of the policy is required to
ensure we are still meeting the needs of the customer.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Community, Housing and Assets, Overview and Scrutiny Committee to
support the updated DFG policy and note the ongoing work to improve the
service.

2 Community, Housing and Assets, Overview and Scrutiny Committee to
note the amendment to Appendix 2 in the policy for removal of the means
test for medium sized adaptations.

3 Community, Housing and Assets, Overview and Scrutiny Committee to
note the changes to Land Charges, whereby they now only apply to large
adaptations in-line with Welsh Government Revised Housing Standards,
previously they applied to any adaptation over £20,000.

Page 81



REPORT DETAILS

1.00

EXPLAINING THE DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT

1.01

Housing Grants, Construction and Regeneration Act 1996 places a
mandatory duty on Local Authorities to provide disabled facilities grants
(DFGs). The grant is available for adapting or providing facilities for a
disabled person in a dwelling.

1.02

A DFG is a capital grant which is utilised to help individuals living with a
disability with financial support towards the cost of adapting their homes to
enable them to continue living at their home with the maximum amount of
independence.

1.03

The statutory limit for any DFG is set by the Welsh Assembly Government
and is currently £36,000 per application within a five year period.

However, further applications can be made within this period if the
customer’s medical condition has changed. This case would then be
reviewed with the Occupational Therapist upon application.


Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY HOUSING & ASSETS OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
27 SEPTEMBER 2022

Minutes of the meeting of the Community, Housing & Assets Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held as a remote attendance meeting on 
Tuesday, 27 September 2022

PRESENT: Councillor Helen Brown (Chair)
Councillors:  Pam Banks, Gillian Brockley, Rosetta Dolphin, David Evans, Ray 
Hughes, Dennis Hutchinson, Dale Selvester and Linda Thew 

APOLOGY: Councillor Tina Claydon

SUBSTITUTIONS: Councillor Ted Palmer (for Councillor Kevin Rush)

ALSO PRESENT: Councillor Marion Bateman attended as an observer

CONTRIBUTORS:  Councillor Sean Bibby (Cabinet Member for Housing and 
Regeneration); Councillor Billy Mullin (Cabinet Member for Governance and 
Corporate Services including Health and Safety and Human Resources); Chief 
Executive; Chief Officer (Housing and Communities); Housing Programmes 
Manager; Service Manager – Housing Assets; Service Manager - Housing 
Management, Benefit Service
including Disabled Facilities Grants and Service Manager – Housing & 
Prevention   

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Education Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Electoral Services Officer

14. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING DECLARATIONS)

No declarations were made.

15. MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting held on the 6 July 2022, were approved as a 
correct record, as moved and seconded by Councillor Rosetta Dolphin and 
Councillor David Evans.  

RESOLVED:

That the minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chair.

16. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME AND ACTION TRACKING

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator presented the current Forward Work 
Programme for consideration, outlining the following proposed amendments: - 

 That a report on the Renting Homes Wales Act would be moved back a 
cycle and would be reported at the 16 November meeting; 



 That the Dynamic Resource Scheduler (DRS) System Update be moved 
from 16 November to 8 March, 2023 meeting; and

 A report on the 2023-24 budget, following the Member portfolio budget 
briefing sessions, be added for consideration at the 16 November 2022 
meeting.

The Facilitator reported that the Chair had asked all Members of the 
Council if they had items they felt that the Committee should be considering and 
adding to the Forward Work Programme.  A list of suggested items had been 
compiled and were shown at Appendix 3 of the report.  The Facilitator advised 
that following the meeting, she would liaise with officers and the Chair to identify 
how they could be included in the Forward Work Programme.  

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved and 
seconded by Councillor Rosetta Dolphin and Councillor David Evans.  

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted;

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises; and

(c) That the Committee notes the progress made in completing the 
outstanding actions.

17. STRATEGIC HOUSING AND REGENERATION PROGRAMME (SHARP)

The Housing Programmes Manager presented the report to inform the 
Committee of the progress of the Strategic Housing & Regeneration Programme 
(SHARP) and to set out the Strategy for new affordable homes within the next 
five years.  

The Housing Programmes Manager provided detailed updates on 
progress under the new Welsh procurement framework partnership and also the 
net zero carbon working group, highlighted changes in the Welsh Government 
(WG) new build priorities, the new funding regime and its implications for 
Flintshire and NEW Homes, as outlined in the report.   

In response to a question from Councillor Rosetta Dolphin, the Housing 
Programmes Manager advised that he was aware of the project at Greenfield and 
was looking to add this to the SHARP.

In response to comments from the Chair and Councillor Rosetta Dolphin 
on consultation with local Members and the housing needs within wards, the 
Housing Programmes Manager assured the Committee that local Members, 
along with members of the public would be consulted on future projects.  He also 
advised that a portfolio needed to be drawn up of the building needs across the 
County to get an overall view of what the strategy needed to be.  He informed 
Members that the Council would be able to influence what was needed.



The recommendations, as outlined in the report, were moved by Councillor 
David Evans and seconded by Councillor Rosetta Dolphin.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the progress with the Strategic Housing & Regeneration Programme 
(SHARP) to date be noted;

(b) That the changes in Welsh Government funding for social housing be 
noted;

(c) That the changes to the criterion for registration with Tai Teg for affordable 
rented housing be noted; 

(d) That the outline development programme SHARP 2 be noted; and 

(e) That the Committee support the re-allocation of £121K budget for scheme 
investigation and feasibility works to support new delivery routes.

18. VOID MANAGEMENT

The Service Manager - Housing Assets introduced a report to provide an 
update on voids management and delivery. 

The Service Manager - Housing Assets and Service Manager - Housing 
Management, Benefit Service including Disabled Facilities Grants gave a 
presentation which covered the following areas:-

 Voids
 Voids targets and costs 
 Voids turnover and backlog 
 Estate Management
 End to end process
 Resources – staffing
 Resources - staffing improvement activities
 Resources – budgets
 Resources – budget improvement activities
 Resources – refurbishment
 Resources – refurb improvement activities
 Oversight and reporting

In response to a request from Councillor Rosetta Dolphin, it was agreed 
that a copy of the presentation slides would be circulated to Members of the 
Committee following the meeting.  Councillor Dolphin also gave examples of void 
properties in her ward that had remained empty for a long time and commented 
on the need to turn the properties around quicker to ensure continued revenue to 
the Council.  

In response to concerns from Councillor Pam Banks around an issue in 
her ward and wait for a property, the Service Manager - Housing Management, 
Benefit Service including Disabled Facilities Grants asked Councillor Banks to 



provide her with details following the meeting so that this matter could be looked 
into further.

Councillor Ted Palmer asked if additional in-house contractors could be 
used.  He also asked how energy ratings would be improved for those properties 
which had already been allocated.  The Service Manager – Housing Assets 
advised that there was an in-house voids team who were allocated all minor 
works.  He also provided details of a pilot project around de-carbonisation of 
housing stock in Mostyn and added that this work was included within the Welsh 
Housing Quality Standard works.       

Councillor Dave Evans suggested that the Committee visit a void property 
when it became empty and also a void property that had been brought back into 
use in order to see the standard of work carried out.  He also referred to the cost 
of living crisis and asked what improvements were made to properties to keep 
costs lower for tenants.  The Service Manager – Housing Assets advised that 
boilers, heating and loft insulation were all assessed at void stage and added that 
if conversion to air source heat pumps was a viable option for the property that 
was assessed at void stage too.

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin asked if college students were employed to 
assist with brining back to use void properties.  The Service Manager – Housing 
Assets advised that the Council did liaise with the colleges and do facilitate 
students undertaking practical work to fulfil their courses.  

Councillor Dale Selvester raised concerns around the time taken to 
register meters with energy companies which added to the delay in allocating a 
void property.  The Service Manager – Housing Assets responded that the tenant 
had previously had to contact energy companies directly which was very time 
consuming.  They now had a company called Energy Angels that would be 
assisting with that going forward. 

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved and 
seconded by Councillor David Evans and Councillor Dale Selvester.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee note the increasing pressures and challenges 
impacting on service delivery across the Housing and Communities 
Portfolio; and

(b) That the Committee support the proposals for addressing the challenges 
identified.

19. RAPID REHOUSING

The Service Manager – Housing & Prevention introduced a report to 
provide an update on progress with developing the Rapid Rehousing Transition 
Plan.  Local Authorities were required to develop Rapid Rehousing Transition 
Plans to demonstrate how they would move towards a new approach to 
preventing and relieving homelessness.  



The report identified the high level priorities contained within the Rapid 
Rehousing Transition Plan and a draft action plan that Flintshire County Council 
and its partners would need to deliver in order to achieve transformation in 
homeless prevention and statutory homelessness services and begin the 
transition to Rapid Rehousing.

The Service Manager – Housing & Prevention provided detailed 
information on the Key Principles, which were as follows:-

1. Tackling Homelessness through robust and effective partnerships
2. Remodelling our approaches to data, systems, policies and service 

delivery
3. Ensuring support is available to all who need it
4. Transforming our temporary housing offer
5. Increasing the supply of affordable housing and removing barriers to 

people accessing affordable housing promptly

The Service Manager – Housing & Prevention added that a report on the 
specific Challenges, Priorities and Action Plan would be presented to the 
Committee at the next meeting scheduled for October, 2022.   

Councillor Rosetta Dolphin asked for information on the demographic of 
people presenting themselves as homeless.  The Service Manager – Housing & 
Prevention explained that the majority of people were single, which highlighted 
the demand for the need for single person accommodation in the County. 

Councillor Pam Banks commented on people being housed in rural 
villages and she felt that there was a lack of help/support in the community.  She 
asked if their needs were assessed prior to being housed.  The Service Manager 
– Housing & Prevention advised that, in terms of emergency accommodation, 
housing was limited but added that all needs were assessed with personal action 
plans drawn up accordingly.   

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved and 
second by Councillor David Evans and Councillor Ted Palmer.

RESOLVED:

That the Committee note the report and principles of Rapid Rehousing.

20. DISABLED FACILITIES GRANT

The Service Manager - Housing Management, Benefit Service including 
Disabled Facilities Grants) introduced a report to update on the current 
Discretionary Policy and changes made in the last 12 months.  

The Service Manager highlighted the two main changes within the Policy, 
which were as follows:-

1. The value for means testing had been reviewed and had been 
increased from £10,000 to £20,000; and



2. The need to apply for a land charge had now been removed.  If an 
adapted property was sold within 5 – 10 years of the adaptation, then 
the Council would look to re-coup the cost to provide security and 
assurances to the public purse.

In response to a question from Councillor David Evans around re-couping 
costs, the Service Manager said that this was a rare occurrence.  

Councillor Dennis Hutchinson asked if equipment installed in properties 
could be recycled and re-used when removed.  The Service Manager that an 
effective recycling system was used for equipment and all equipment was tested 
before being re-installed in another property.  She added that the equipment was 
also installed with a five year warranty.  

The recommendations, as outlined within the report, were moved and 
seconded by Councillor David Evans and Councillor Rosetta Dolphin.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the updated DFG Policy be supported and the ongoing work to 
improve the service be noted;

(b) That the amendment, shown at Appendix 2 in the Policy, for the removal of 
the means test for medium sized adaptations be noted; and

(c) That the changes to Land Charges in-line with Welsh Government 
Revised Housing Standards, as outlined in the report, be noted.

21. COUNCIL PLAN 2022/23 TIMELINE REVIEW

The Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator introduced the report on the review of 
timelines for the Council Plan 2022/23 as requested at County Council in July.  

The Chief Executive advised that the timeline related to the Council Plan 
for 2022-23 which included some items rolling forward beyond that period.  
Officers were currently focussed on developing the five year Council Plan which 
would incorporate more specific detail of use to Overview & Scrutiny Committees 
in identifying topics for their Forward Work Programmes.

The recommendation, as outlined within the report, was moved and 
seconded by Councillor David Evans and Councillor Ted Palmer.

RESOLVED:

That the Council Plan Part 1 reviewed and updated timelines for completion be 
agreed.

22. MEMBERS OF THE PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press in attendance.



(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 12.05 pm)

Chair


